Skip to Content

CAMILIA ORAL SOLUTION

View full screen / Print PDF » Download PDF ⇩

PDF Transcript



2 avenue de l’Ouest Lyonnais

F-69510 Messimy

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER

®

Oral Solution
Chamomilla vulgaris 9c, Phytolacca decandra 5c, Rheum 5c
Homeopathic medicinal product
Read all of this leaflet carefully because it contains important information
for you.
This medicine is available without prescription. However, you still need to
use Camilia Oral Solution carefully to get the best results from it.
• Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.
•  sk your doctor, pharmacist or qualified healthcare practitioner
A
if you need more advice or have any questions
•  ou must consult a doctor or qualified healthcare practitioner if the
Y
symptoms worsen or persist after 3 days
• f side effects are experienced, a doctor, pharmacist or qualified healthcare
I
practitioner should be consulted. See section 4.

PRO.1BA1 - 08/13

4- Possible side effects
There are no known side effects of Camilia Oral Solution.
Reporting of side effects
If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor, pharmacist or qualified healthcare
practitioner. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet.
You can also report side effects directly via Yellow Card Scheme. Website:
www.mhra.gov.uk/yellowcard. By reporting side effects you can help provide
more information on the safety of this medicine.
5- How to store Camilia Oral Solution
Keep out of the reach and sight of children. Do not use the single-dose container
after the expiry date which is stated on the carton and each container. This
medicinal product does not require any special storage conditions.
Once the container is opened, use the solution immediately. Any unused
solution must be discarded. Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater
or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer
required. These measures will help to protect the environment.
6- Further information
What Camilia Oral Solution contains
•  ach 1 ml oral solution contains Chamomilla vulgaris 9c, Phytolacca decandra
E
5c and Rheum 5c.
•  he other ingredient is purified water.
T
What Camilia Oral Solution looks like and contents of the pack
This medicine is presented in the form of a clear, colourless oral solution in
1 ml single-dose plastic containers. One carton contains 10, 20 or 30 single-dose
containers. Not all pack sizes may be marketed.
National Rules Authorisation Holder:
BOIRON - 2 avenue de l’Ouest Lyonnais - F-69510 Messimy
Manufacturer:
BOIRON - ZAC des Frênes - 1 rue Edouard Buffard - F-77144 Montévrain
NR 08822/0250
For large prints, audio or Braille versions of this leaflet, email to internet@boiron.fr
For any information about this medicine or to report a suspected side effect
that has not been reported via the yellow-card scheme (above), please contact:
Medical Information - Wainwright Associates Limited - Wessex House - Marlow
Road - Bourne End - Buckinghamshire - SL8 5SP. Tel: 01628 530554
medinfo@wainwrightassociates.co.uk This leaflet was last updated in 09/2013

In this leaflet:
1-  hat Camilia Oral Solution is and what it is used for
W
2-  efore you give Camilia Oral Solution
B
3-  ow to give Camilia Oral Solution
H
4-  ossible side effects
P
5-  ow to store Camilia Oral Solution
H
6- Further information
1-  hat Camilia Oral Solution is and what it is used for
W
Camilia Oral Solution is a homeopathic medicinal product used within the
homeopathic tradition for the relief of teething pain and other minor symptoms
associated with teething in babies and toddlers.

2- Before you give Camilia Oral Solution
Do not give Camilia Oral Solution
If your child is allergic (hypersensitive) to the active ingredients
or any of the other ingredients of Camilia Oral Solution (see section 6 for list
of ingredients).
Take special care with Camilia Oral Solution
This solution is for oral use only. Do not use the solution in the eyes and
do not inject it. If the solution accidentally gets in the eyes, rinse the eyes
immediately and consult a doctor if you are concerned about any effects.

1- Open the aluminium sachet

2-  etach a single-dose container from the stick
D

Taking or using other medicines
Please tell your doctor or pharmacist before starting to use this product if your
child is taking or has recently taken any other medicines, including medicines
obtained without a prescription.

3-  pen the single-dose container by twisting
O
the nozzle

3-  ow to give Camilia Oral Solution
H
Dosage
Camilia Oral Solution is suitable for use by babies aged 1 month up to
2 years and children aged 2 years up to 6 years.
The usual dose is the contents of one single-dose container, 2 to 3 times a day.
Before using this medicine, you should wash your hands.

4-  it the child down. Pour the contents of
S
the single-dose container by squeezing
the contents gently into the child’s mouth.

Direction for use
This solution is for oral use only.
See diagrams on the next page for instructions on how to use Camilia Oral
Solution.

5-  arefully close the sachet containing the other
C
single-dose containers by folding down the
opened side.

Duration of treatment
Do not use this medicine for more than 3 days. If symptoms worsen
or persist after 3 days, a doctor or qualified healthcare practitioner should be
consulted.

Always use a new single-dose container each time a dose is given.
Once the container is opened, use the solution immediately. Any unused
solution should be discarded and the container thrown away.
If you give more Camilia Oral Solution than you should
If your child appears unwell, consult your doctor for advice.
If you forget to give Camilia Oral Solution
Do not give a double dose to make up for the single dose that you have
forgotten to give.
If you have any further questions on the use of this product, ask your doctor,
pharmacist or qualified healthcare practitioner.

Expand Transcript

Source: Medicines and Healthcare Products Regulatory Agency

Disclaimer: Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided here is accurate, up-to-date and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. This information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States. The absence of a warning for a given drug or combination thereof in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. If you have questions about the substances you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.

Hide